
ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Into Africa Racing Letlaka Xolile A25 43 0 50 50 143 0 143

Into Africa Racing White Stuart A25 43 0 50 50 143 0 143

3 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Arangies Charl A86 / B13 50 43 43 0 136 0 136

4 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Clark Steve A72 / B72 0 38 22 43 103 0 103

5 VW Motorsport Rowe Daniel D21 31 33 29 38 131 29 102

6 Dolphin Racing Van Der Spuy Peter A69 25 35 33 22 115 22 93

Dolphin Racing Mitchel Byron A69 25 35 33 22 115 22 93

8 BBR Racing Lategan Heinrich  29165 A5 38 50 35 0 123 35 88

BBR Racing Lategan Henk A5 38 50 35 0 123 35 88

10 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Neveling Arnold A86 / B13 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

11 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Mcloughlin Mike A72 / B72 0 38 0 43 81 0 81

12 Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Harm 26089 E262 27 0 20 31 78 0 78

Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Barend 4040 E262 27 0 20 31 78 0 78

14 Wright Motorsport Briner Jean Paul E2 22 23 25 29 99 22 77

15 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Chrisjan 30043 E222 21 25 0 25 71 0 71

Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Ben E222 21 25 0 25 71 0 71

17 VW Motorsport Masters Keegan D21 31 0 0 38 69 0 69

18 Kalex Hill Karah D81 0 29 31 0 60 0 60

Kalex Swart Jurie D81 0 29 31 0 60 0 60

20 Rooke / Owens Rooke Gavin E7 29 0 22 23 74 22 52

21 Pple Group / Adapt Meyer Phillip 1416 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

Pple Group / Adapt Harvey Mark 7985 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

Pple Group / Adapt Wolsen Dean 16871 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

BBR Racing Tavares Verissimo A5 38 50 0 0 88 38 50

25 Team Qhubani Rubuluza Baphumze 21920 E11 0 0 21 27 48 0 48

Team Qhubani Holomisa Fikile 32877 E11 0 0 21 27 48 0 48

Wright Motorsport Blackman CJ E2 22 23 25 0 70 22 48

28 Bucketlist Racing 213 Pretorius Christopher D212 29 0 0 35 64 29 35

Toys-R-Us Mia Mo A69 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

Toys-R-Us Thompson Lee A69 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

31 VW Motorsport Nathan Graeme D21 0 33 29 0 62 29 33

MJR Motorsport Ellerine Joseph B51 33 21 0 0 54 21 33

MJR Motorsport Fourie Layton B51 33 21 0 0 54 21 33

MJR / Amandla Coal Rackstraw Andrew A91 33 0 0 0 33 0 33

35 Xena Chemicals Buys Gerald E31 0 31 0 0 31 0 31

Xena Chemicals Horne Andrew 4625 E31 0 31 0 0 31 0 31

37 Wright Motorsport Hoare Anthony E2 22 0 0 29 51 22 29

38 MP17 RicoBarlowRacing/Harp Pitamber Mikaeel 27695 A17 0 0 27 0 27 0 27

39 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Benjamin 1757 E222 21 0 0 25 46 21 25

40 Backdraft BDR Owens Mark E133 0 0 0 23 23 0 23

Backdraft Racing SA Martin Brian 3434 E42 23 0 0 0 23 0 23

Backdraft Racing SA Martin Tony 6682 E42 23 0 0 0 23 0 23

43 Mad Max Dean Brandon 25348 E18 0 22 0 0 22 0 22

44 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Weston Clint A86 50 0 0 0 50 50 0

Rico Barlow Racing Sweetnam James A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0

Rico Barlow Racing Joubert Dawie A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0
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Rico Barlow Racing Adcock Nick A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0

Bucketlist Racing 212 Pretorious Anthony D212 0 0 0 35 35 35 0

Di Matteo Racing Di Matteo Franco E233 0 0 0 33 33 33 0

Di Matteo Racing Familiaris Julian E233 0 0 0 33 33 33 0

MJR / Amandla Coal Mokoena Kwanda 21920 A91 33 0 0 0 33 33 0

Harp Motorsport Carruthers Francis A69 0 0 27 0 27 27 0

Harp Motorsport Biccari Sandro A69 0 0 27 0 27 27 0

Backdraft Racing SA Graham Trevor E42 23 0 0 0 23 23 0

Mad Max Ingles Barry E18 0 22 0 0 22 22 0

Korridas Racing Campos Bruno D111 0 0 0 21 21 21 0

Korridas Racing Rodrigues Marcos D111 0 0 0 21 21 21 0

Bucketlist Racing 285 Winterboer Darren D285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bucketlist Racing 285 Pragji D285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target Corporate Karting Lanz Fabienne D96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Botma Riaan 20478 A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Jeffrey Kruger A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Govender Mags E133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Hogg Dean E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Jurgens Morne E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Lanz Reddy Jevreen E00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Mario D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Claudio D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target Corporate Karting / FAS-Scuderia Rossi Van Zyl Reghard D96 / D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World Franco David 29295 D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World Franco Roberto D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World van Niekerk Danie D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mad Max Wray David E18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MP17 RicoBarlowRacing Cronje Gavin A17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harp Motorsport Jarvis Craig A69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

76 0 0 0

25 24 28 25,67

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Wright Motorsport Briner Jean Paul E2 50 25 50 31 156 25 131

2 VW Motorsport Rowe Daniel D21 33 38 35 35 141 33 108

3 Wright Motorsport Blackman CJ E2 50 25 50 0 125 25 100

4 Bucketlist Racing 213 Rooke Gavin D213 43 0 23 23 89 0 89

5 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Clark Steve B72 0 27 23 38 88 0 88

6 Pple Group / Adapt Meyer Phillip 1416 E23 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

Pple Group / Adapt Harvey Mark 7985 E23 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

Pple Group / Adapt Wolsen Dean 16871 E23 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

Bucketlist Racing 213 Pretorius Christopher D212 / D213 43 0 0 43 86 0 86

10 Wright Motorsport Hoare Anthony E2 50 0 0 31 81 0 81

11 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Chrisjan 30043 E222 21 31 0 25 77 0 77

Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Ben E222 21 31 0 25 77 0 77

13 VW Motorsport Nathan Graeme D21 0 38 35 0 73 0 73

Dolphin Racing Van Der Spuy Peter A6 22 29 22 22 95 22 73

Dolphin Racing Mitchel Byronne A6 22 29 22 22 95 22 73

16 Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Harm 26089 E262 38 0 0 33 71 0 71

Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Barend 4040 E262 38 0 0 33 71 0 71

18 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Arangies Charl A86 / 13 29 35 33 0 97 29 68

Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Neveling Arnold A13 0 35 33 0 68 0 68

VW Motorsport Masters Keegan D21 33 0 0 35 68 0 68

21 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Mcloughlin Mike B72 0 27 0 38 65 0 65

22 Kalex Hill Karah D81 0 23 38 0 61 0 61

Kalex Swart Jurie D81 0 23 38 0 61 0 61

24 BBR Racing Lategan Heinrich  29165 A5 27 33 27 0 87 27 60

BBR Racing Lategan Henk A5 27 33 27 0 87 27 60

BBR Racing Tavares Verissimo A5 27 33 0 0 60 0 60

Team Qhubani Rubuluza Baphumze 21920 E11 0 0 31 29 60 0 60

Team Qhubani Holomisa Fikile 32877 E11 0 0 31 29 60 0 60

28 MJR / Amandla Coal Mokoena Kwanda 21920 A91 31 0 0 27 58 0 58

MJR / Amandla Coal Rackstraw Andrew A91 31 0 0 27 58 0 58

30 Into Africa Racing Letlaka Xolile A25 25 0 29 0 54 0 54

Into Africa Racing White Stuart A25 25 0 29 0 54 0 54

32 Xena Chemicals Buys Gerald E31 0 50 0 0 50 0 50

Xena Chemicals Horne Andrew 4625 E31 0 50 0 0 50 0 50

Di Matteo Racing Di Matteo Franco E32 0 0 0 50 50 0 50

di Matteo/Fameliaris Fameliaris Julian E32 0 0 0 50 50 0 50

36 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Benjamin 1757 E222 21 0 0 25 46 0 46

37 Bucketlist Racing 213 Pretorius Anthoney D213 0 0 0 43 43 0 43

38 Backdraft Racing SA Graham Trevor E42 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

Backdraft Racing SA Martin Brian 3434 E42 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

Backdraft Racing SA Martin Tony 6682 E42 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

41 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Weston Clint A86 29 0 0 0 29 0 29

42 Rico Barlow Racing Sweetnam James A15 0 0 25 0 25 0 25

Rico Barlow Racing Joubert Dawie A15 0 0 25 0 25 0 25

Rico Barlow Racing Adcock Nick A15 0 0 25 0 25 0 25

45 Toys-R-Us Mia Mo A69 23 0 0 0 23 0 23
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Toys-R-Us Thompson Lee A69 23 0 0 0 23 0 23

Backdraft BDR Owens Mark E133 0 0 0 23 23 0 23

48 Mad Max Dean Brandon 25348 E18 0 22 0 0 22 0 22

Mad Max Ingle Barry E18 0 22 0 0 22 0 22

50 MP17 RicoBarlowRacing Pitamber Mikaeel 27695 A17 0 0 21 0 21 0 21

Harp Motorsport Carruthers Francis A69 0 0 21 0 21 0 21

Harp Motorsport Biccari Sandro A69 0 0 21 0 21 0 21

Korridas Racing Campos Bruno D111 0 0 0 21 21 0 21

Korridas Racing Rodrigues Marcos D111 0 0 0 21 21 0 21

55 Mad Max Wray David E18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Govender Mags E133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Mcloughlin Mike B72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Lanz Lanz Fabienne E00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Lanz Reddy Jevreen E00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MP17 RicoBarlowRacing Cronje Gavin A17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Botma Riaan 20478 A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Jeffrey Kruger A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Hogg Dean E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Jurgens Morne E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Mario D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Claudio D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target Corporate Karting / FAS-Scuderia Rossi Van Zyl Reghard D96 / D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

71 0 0 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Ultimate Outlaws Stephen Michael A33 35 35 70 70

2 Ultimate Outlaws Du Plessis Roelf A88 32 30 62 62

3 Auto Investment Botma Riaan 20478 A78 0 32 32 32

4 Kalex Hill Paul A35 30 0 30 30

5 Ultimate Outlaws Spies Izak A24 29 0 29 29

0 0

4 3 3,5

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Into Africa Racing Letlaka Xolile A25 43 0 50 50 143 0 143

Into Africa Racing White Stuart A25 43 0 50 50 143 0 143

3 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Arangies Charl A86 / B13 50 43 43 0 136 0 136

4 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Clark Steve A72 / B72 0 38 22 43 103 0 103

5 Dolphin Racing Van Der Spuy Peter A69 25 35 33 22 115 22 93

Dolphin Racing Mitchel Byron A69 25 35 33 22 115 22 93

7 BBR Racing Lategan Heinrich  29165 A5 38 50 35 0 123 35 88

BBR Racing Lategan Henk A5 38 50 35 0 123 35 88

9 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Neveling Arnold A86 / B13 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

10 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Mcloughlin Mike A72 / B72 0 38 0 43 81 0 81

11 BBR Racing Tavares Verissimo A5 38 50 0 0 88 38 50

12 Toys-R-Us Mia Mo A69 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

Toys-R-Us Thompson Lee A69 35 0 0 0 35 0 35

14 MJR / Amandla Coal Rackstraw Andrew A91 33 0 0 0 33 0 33

15 MP17 RicoBarlowRacing/Harp Pitamber Mikaeel 27695 A17 0 0 27 0 27 0 27

16 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Weston Clint A86 50 0 0 0 50 50 0

Rico Barlow Racing Sweetnam James A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0

Rico Barlow Racing Joubert Dawie A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0

Rico Barlow Racing Adcock Nick A15 0 0 38 0 38 38 0

MJR / Amandla Coal Mokoena Kwanda 21920 A91 33 0 0 0 33 33 0

Harp Motorsport Carruthers Francis A69 0 0 27 0 27 27 0

Harp Motorsport Biccari Sandro A69 0 0 27 0 27 27 0

Harp Motorsport Jarvis Craig A69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Botma Riaan 20478 A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Auto Investment Jeffrey Kruger A78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MP17 RicoBarlowRacing Cronje Gavin A17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 0 0 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Competitor
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TOTAL
Drop 

Round
TOTAL



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Arangies Charl A86 / B13 50 43 43 0 136 0 136

2 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Clark Steve A72 / B72 0 38 22 43 103 0 103

3 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Neveling Arnold A86 / B13 0 43 43 0 86 0 86

4 Mike Mcloughlin Backdraft Mcloughlin Mike A72 / B72 0 38 0 43 81 0 81

5 MJR Motorsport Ellerine Joseph B51 33 21 0 0 54 21 33

MJR Motorsport Fourie Layton B51 33 21 0 0 54 21 33

7 Stradale Mercedes Customer Racing Weston Clint B86 50 0 0 0 50 50 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Competitor

2023 SAES INTERPROVINCIAL CLASS B CHAMPIONSHIP

TOTAL
Drop 

Round
TOTAL



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 0 0

2 0 0

3 0 0

4 0 0

5 0 0

6 0 0

0 0

0 0 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Competitor

2023 SAES INTERPROVINCIAL CLASS C CHAMPIONSHIP

TOTAL
Drop 

Round
TOTAL



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 VW Motorsport Rowe Daniel D21 31 33 29 38 131 29 102

2 VW Motorsport Masters Keegan D21 31 0 0 38 69 0 69

3 Kalex Hill Karah D81 0 29 31 0 60 0 60

Kalex Swart Jurie D81 0 29 31 0 60 0 60

5 Bucketlist Racing 213 Pretorius Christopher D212 29 0 0 35 64 29 35

6 VW Motorsport Nathan Graeme D21 0 33 29 0 62 29 33

7 Bucketlist Racing 212 Pretorious Anthony D212 0 0 0 35 35 35 0

Korridas Racing Campos Bruno D111 0 0 0 21 21 21 0

Korridas Racing Rodrigues Marcos D111 0 0 0 21 21 21 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Mario D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FAS-Scuderia Rossi Rossi Claudio D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World Franco David 29295 D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World Franco Roberto D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Graphix Supply World van Niekerk Danie D69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target Corporate Karting Lanz Fabienne D96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target Corporate Karting / FAS-Scuderia Rossi Van Zyl Reghard D96 / D331 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bucketlist Racing 285 Winterboer Darren D285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bucketlist Racing 285 Pragji D285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 0 0 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Competitor

2023 SAES INTERPROVINCIAL CLASS D CHAMPIONSHIP

TOTAL
Drop 

Round
TOTAL



ZWARTKOPS RED STAR PE ZWARTKOPS KYALAMI

04-Mar-23 29-Apr-23 05-Aug-23 21-Oct-23 16-Dec-23

Pos Team MSA Licence Number R1 R2 R3 R4 R5

1 Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Harm 26089 E262 27 0 20 31 78 0 78

Team Pesty Racing Pretorius Barend 4040 E262 27 0 20 31 78 0 78

3 Wright Motorsport Briner Jean Paul E2 22 23 25 29 99 22 77

4 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Chrisjan 30043 E222 21 25 0 25 71 0 71

Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Ben E222 21 25 0 25 71 0 71

6 Rooke / Owens Rooke Gavin E7 29 0 22 23 74 22 52

7 Pple Group / Adapt Meyer Phillip 1416 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

Pple Group / Adapt Harvey Mark 7985 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

Pple Group / Adapt Wolsen Dean 16871 E23 0 27 23 0 50 0 50

10 Wright Motorsport Blackman CJ E2 22 23 25 0 70 22 48

Team Qhubani Rubuluza Baphumze 21920 E11 0 0 21 27 48 0 48

Team Qhubani Holomisa Fikile 32877 E11 0 0 21 27 48 0 48

13 Xena Chemicals Buys Gerald E31 0 31 0 0 31 0 31

Xena Chemicals Horne Andrew 4625 E31 0 31 0 0 31 0 31

15 Wright Motorsport Hoare Anthony E2 22 0 0 29 51 22 29

16 Ben Morgenrood Ford & Mazda Morgenrood Benjamin 1757 E222 21 0 0 25 46 21 25

17 Backdraft Racing SA Martin Brian 3434 E42 23 0 0 0 23 0 23

Backdraft Racing SA Martin Tony 6682 E42 23 0 0 0 23 0 23

Backdraft BDR Owens Mark E133 0 0 0 23 23 0 23

20 Mad Max Dean Brandon 25348 E18 0 22 0 0 22 0 22

21 Backdraft Racing SA Graham Trevor E42 23 0 0 0 23 23 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Hogg Dean E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Hogg Jurgens Morne E42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Di Matteo Racing Di Matteo Franco E233 0 0 0 33 33 33 0

Di Matteo Racing Familiaris Julian E233 0 0 0 33 33 33 0

Mad Max Ingles Barry E18 0 22 0 0 22 22 0

Mad Max Wray David E18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Govender Mags E133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Backdraft BDR Lanz Reddy Jevreen E00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 Backdraft BDR Lanz 0 0 0

PROVISIONAL RESULTS SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Competitor

2023 SAES INTERPROVINCIAL CLASS E CHAMPIONSHIP

TOTAL
Drop 

Round
TOTAL


